GDP190-280DF
19,000 / 21,000 / 23,000 / 25,000 / 28,000 lb
Counterbalanced Forklift Trucks
•	Optimal productivity with low fuel consumption
•	Outstanding maneuverability to meet the demands of tough application
in lumber, concrete and heavy cargo industries
•	Designed for versatility with multiple attachments including tire
handlers, paper roll clamps and concrete clamps

L
1-1 Manufacturer Yale Yale
1-2 Model designation GDP190DF GDP210DF
1-3 Powertrain  / drivetrain Diesel Diesel
1-4 Operator type Seated Seated
1-5 Rated capacity / rated load Q lb kg 19,000 8,618 21,000 9,526
1-6 Load center distance c1 in mm 24 610 24 610
1-8 Load distance x in mm 31.7 804 31.7 804
1-9 Wheelbase y in mm 106 2,700 106 2,700
W
T.
2-1 Service weight lb kg 28,167 12,776 29,478 13,371
2-2 Axle loading   with load, front / rear lb kg 43,492 19,728 3,675 1,667 46,377 21,036 4,101 1,860
2-3 Axle loading   without load, front / rear lb kg 14,544 6,597 13,622 6,179 14,382 6,524 15,096 6,847
W
HE
EL
S
3-1 Tire type Pneumatic Pneumatic
3-2 Tire size, front 10.00-20 16PR 10.00-20 16PR
3-3 Tire size, rear 10.00-20 16PR 10.00-20 16PR
3-5 Wheels, number front / rear (x = driven wheels) x4 / 2 x4 / 2
3-6 Tread, front b10 in mm 72.5 1,842 72.5 1,842
3-7 Tread, rear b11 in mm 76.0 1,930 76.0 1,930
DI
M
EN
SI
ON
S
4-1 Mast tilt, forward / backward α/β deg deg 15° / 12° 15° / 12°
4-2 Height, mast lowered h1 in mm 129 3,257 129 3,257
4-3 Free lift (top of forks) h2 in mm 0 0 0 0
4-4 Lift (top of forks) h3 in mm 147 3,750 147 3,750
4-5 Height, mast extended h4 in mm 201 5,094 201 5,094
4-7 Height of overhead guard (open cab) h6 in mm 118.7 3,015 118.7 3,015
4-7-1 Height of overhead guard (closed cab) h6 in mm 119.8 3,043 119.8 3,043
4-7-2 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ air cond.) h6 in mm 119.8 3,043 119.8 3,043
4-7-3 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ strobe light) h6 in mm 123.5 3,137 123.5 3,137
4-7-4 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ work lights) h6 in mm 125.6 3,190 125.6 3,190
4-7-5 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ air cond. & strobe light) h6 in mm 124.7 3,167 124.7 3,167
4-8 Seat height to seat point index h7 in mm 72.2 1,834 72.2 1,834
4-19 Overall length l1 in mm 218 5,533 218 5,533
4-20 Length to face of forks l2 in mm 170 4,313 170 4,313
4-21 Overall width b2 in mm 97 2,464 97 2,464
4-22 Fork dimensions ISO 2331 s/e/l in mm 3  /  8  /  48 75  /  200  /  1,220 3  /  8  /  48 75  /  200  /  1,220
4-23 Fork carriage type Standard pin type carriage Standard pin type carriage
4-24 Fork carriage width b3 in mm 94.3 2,396 94.3 2,396
4-25-1 Distance between fork-arms, minimum (in-in) b5 in mm 2.8 70 2.8 70
4-25-2 Distance between fork-arms, maximum (out-out) b5 in mm 91.3 2,320 91.3 2,320
4-30 Sideshift b8 in mm 0 0 0 0
4-31 Ground clearance, with load, below mast m1 in mm 10 250 10 250
4-32 Ground clearance, center of wheelbase m2 in mm 11 273 11 273
4-34 Min. aisle width, (add load length and clearance) Ast in mm 186 4,730 186 4,730
4-35 Outside turning radius Wa in mm 155 3,926 155 3,926
PE
RF

L
1-1 Manufacturer Yale Yale
1-2 Model designation GDP230DFS GDP230DF
1-3 Powertrain  / drivetrain Diesel Diesel
1-4 Operator type Seated Seated
1-5 Rated capacity / rated load Q lb kg 23,000 10,433 23,000 10,433
1-6 Load center distance c1 in mm 24 610 24 610
1-8 Load distance x in mm 31.7 804 31.7 804
1-9 Wheelbase y in mm 106 2,700 114 2,900
W
T.
2-1 Service weight lb kg 31,621 14,343 30,767 13,956
2-2 Axle loading   with load, front / rear lb kg 49,993 22,677 4,628 2,099 49,484 22,445 4,283 1,943
2-3 Axle loading   without load, front / rear lb kg 14,952 6,782 16,669 7,561 15,273 6,928 15,494 7,028
W
HE
EL
S
3-1 Tire type Pneumatic Pneumatic
3-2 Tire size, front 10.00-20 16PR 10.00-20 16PR
3-3 Tire size, rear 10.00-20 16PR 10.00-20 16PR
3-5 Wheels, number front / rear (x = driven wheels) x4 / 2 x4 / 2
3-6 Tread, front b10 in mm 72.5 1,842 72.5 1,842
3-7 Tread, rear b11 in mm 76.0 1,930 76.0 1,930
DI
M
EN
SI
ON
S
4-1 Mast tilt, forward / backward α/β deg deg 15° / 12° 15° / 12°
4-2 Height, mast lowered h1 in mm 138 3,507 138 3,507
4-3 Free lift (top of forks) h2 in mm 0 0 0 0
4-4 Lift (top of forks) h3 in mm 147 3,750 147 3,750
4-5 Height, mast extended h4 in mm 211 5,344 211 5,344
4-7 Height of overhead guard (open cab) h6 in mm 118.7 3,015 118.7 3,015
4-7-1 Height of overhead guard (closed cab) h6 in mm 119.8 3,043 119.8 3,043
4-7-2 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ air cond.) h6 in mm 119.8 3,043 119.8 3,043
4-7-3 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ strobe light) h6 in mm 123.5 3,137 123.5 3,137
4-7-4 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ work lights) h6 in mm 125.6 3,190 125.6 3,190
4-7-5 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ air cond. & strobe light) h6 in mm 124.7 3,167 124.7 3,167
4-8 Seat height to seat point index h7 in mm 72.2 1,834 72.2 1,834
4-19 Overall length l1 in mm 218 5,533 226 5,733
4-20 Length to face of forks l2 in mm 170 4,313 178 4,513
4-21 Overall width b2 in mm 97 2,464 97 2,464
4-22 Fork dimensions ISO 2331 s/e/l in mm 3  /  8  /  48 75  /  200  /  1,220 3  /  8  /  48 75  /  200  /  1,220
4-23 Fork carriage type Standard pin type carriage Standard pin type carriage
4-24 Fork carriage width b3 in mm 94.3 2,396 94.3 2,396
4-25-1 Distance between fork-arms, minimum (in-in) b5 in mm 2.8 70 2.8 70
4-25-2 Distance between fork-arms, maximum (out-out) b5 in mm 91.3 2,320 91.3 2,320
4-30 Sideshift b8 in mm 0 0 0 0
4-31 Ground clearance, with load, below mast m1 in mm 10 250 10 250
4-32 Ground clearance, center of wheelbase m2 in mm 11 273 11 273
4-34 Min. aisle width (add load length and clearance) Ast in mm 186 4,730 194 4,915
4-35 Outside turning radius Wa in mm 155 3,926 162 4,111
PE
RF

L
1-1 Manufacturer Yale Yale
1-2 Model designation GDP250DF GDP280DF
1-3 Powertrain  / drivetrain Diesel Diesel
1-4 Operator type Seated Seated
1-5 Rated capacity / rated load Q lb kg 25,000 11,340 28,000 12,701
1-6 Load center distance c1 in mm 24 610 24 610
1-8 Load distance x in mm 31.7 804 31.7 804
1-9 Wheelbase y in mm 114 2,900 114 2,900
W
T.
2-1 Service weight lb kg 31,770 14,411 33,534 15,211
2-2 Axle loading   with load, front / rear lb kg 52,348 23,745 4,423 2.006 56,607 25,667 4,926 2,234
2-3 Axle loading   without load, front / rear lb kg 15,161 6,877 16,609 7,534 14,959 6,785 18,575 8,425
W
HE
EL
S
3-1 Tire type Pneumatic Pneumatic
3-2 Tire size, front 10.00-20 16PR 10.00-20 16PR
3-3 Tire size, rear 10.00-20 16PR 10.00-20 16PR
3-5 Wheels, number front / rear (x = driven wheels) x4 / 2 x4 / 2
3-6 Tread, front b10 in mm 72.5 1,842 72.5 1,842
3-7 Tread, rear b11 in mm 76.0 1,930 76.0 1,930
DI
M
EN
SI
ON
S
4-1 Mast tilt, forward / backward α/β deg deg 15° / 12° 15° / 12°
4-2 Height, mast lowered h1 in mm 138 3,507 138 3,507
4-3 Free lift (top of forks) h2 in mm 0 0 0 0
4-4 Lift (top of forks) h3 in mm 147 3,750 147 3,750
4-5 Height, mast extended h4 in mm 211 5,344 211 5,344
4-7 Height of overhead guard (open cab) h6 in mm 118.7 3,015 118.7 3,015
4-7-1 Height of overhead guard (closed cab) h6 in mm 119.8 3,043 119.8 3,043
4-7-2 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ air cond.) h6 in mm 119.8 3,043 119.8 3,043
4-7-3 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ strobe light) h6 in mm 123.5 3,137 123.5 3,137
4-7-4 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ work lights) h6 in mm 125.6 3,190 125.6 3,190
4-7-5 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ air cond. & strobe light) h6 in mm 124.7 3,167 124.7 3,167
4-8 Seat height to seat point index h7 in mm 72.2 1,834 72.2 1,834
4-19 Overall length l1 in mm 226 5,733 226 5,733
4-20 Length to face of forks l2 in mm 178 4,513 178 4,513
4-21 Overall width b2 in mm 97 2,464 97 2,464
4-22 Fork dimensions ISO 2331 s/e/l in mm 3  /  8  /  48 75  /  200  /  1,220 3  /  8  /  48 75  /  200  /  1,220
4-23 Fork carriage type Standard pin type carriage Standard pin type carriage
4-24 Fork carriage width b3 in mm 94.3 2,396 94.3 2,396
4-25-1 Distance between fork-arms, minimum (in-in) b5 in mm 2.8 70 2.8 70
4-25-2 Distance between fork-arms, maximum (out-out) b5 in mm 91.3 2,320 91.3 2,320
4-30 Sideshift b8 in mm 0 0 0 0
4-31 Ground clearance, with load, below mast m1 in mm 10 250 10 250
4-32 Ground clearance, center of wheelbase m2 in mm 11 273 11 273
4-34 Min. aisle width (add load length and clearance) Ast in mm 194 4,915 194 4,915
4-35 Outside turning radius Wa in mm 162 4,111 162 4,111
PE
RF

RA
L 1-1 Manufacturer Yale
1-2 Model designation GDP190-280DF
1-3 Powertrain  / drivetrain Diesel
EN
GI
NE
7-1 Engine manufacturer / model Cummins / QSB 6.7 Cummins / QSB 4.5
7-1a EPA / CE compliance Tier 3 / Stage IIIA Tier 4F / Stage IV
7-2 Engine power output according to ISO 1585 hp kW 155 116 160 119
7-2-1 Engine power output - Peak hp kW 155 116 164 122
7-3 Governed speed rpm 1/min 2,300 2,300
7-3-1 Engine torque @rpm  (1/min) lb-ft N-m 440 @ 1500 597 @ 1,500 460 @ 1500 624 @ 1,500
7-4 Number of cylinders / displacement # / in3 # / cm3 6 / 409 6 / 6,690 4 / 272 4 / 4,500
Turbocharger Type Wastegate Variable geometry, water cooled
7-8 Alternator output Amps 120 120
7-9 Electrical system voltage V 24 24
7-10 Battery voltage, rated capacity V / Ah 24 / 102 24 / 102
DR
IV
E
8-1 Drive control / Transmission Type / # Powershift Transmission
8-2 Transmission manufacturer / type Type / # ZF / WG161
8-4 Transmission speeds forward / backward # 3 / 3
8-5 Coupling Type Torque Converter
8-6 Wheel drive / drive axle manufacturer / type Type / # Kessler / D61
8-11 Service brake Type Oil immersed (wet) disc
8-12 Parking brake Type Spring applied,  dry disc on drive axle
M
IS
C
10-1 Operating pressure for attachments psi l 3,263 22.5 3,263 22.5
10-2 Oil volume for attachments gal/min l/min 26.4 100 26.4 100
10-3 Hydraulic tank capacity gal l 35.7 135 35.7 135
10-4 Fuel tank capacity gal l 27.5 104 27.5 104
10-4-1 DEF tank capacity gal l NA NA 5 19
10-5 Steering design Hydraulic power steering Hydraulic power steering
10-6 Number of steering rotation 4.5 4.5
Notes:
Specifications are affected by the condition of the vehicle and how it is equipped, as well